IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

EPIC GAMES INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MARIA C. MONAGHAN

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ*

MATTHEW P. SAPPINGTON

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON

DAIGNER LEIGHTON

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION PAISNER LLP

CENTER 120 Broadway, Suite 300 1615 H Street, N.W. Santa Monica, CA 90401

Washington, D.C. 20062 (310) 576-2148

jc.andre@bclplaw.com

BARBARA A. SMITH

SETH M. REID DAVID B. SCHWARTZ
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON

PAISNER LLP PAISNER LLP

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 1155 F Street NW, Suite 700 St. Louis, MO 63102 Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 5, 2025 *Counsel of Record

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ERIC P. SCHROEDER
SLADE MENDENHALL
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
1201 W. Peachtree St., N.W.
14th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30309

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	ge
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	i
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT4	4
I. FEDERAL COURTS IMPOSING EQUITABLE ANTITRUST RELIEF SHOULD NARROWLY TAILOR IT TO FIT PROVEN HARMS	4
A. This Court's Rulings Require Judicial Restraint When Remedying Harm	4
B. Narrowly Tailored Remedies Are Pro- Competitive and Foster Economic Growth	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY AFFIRMED A NOVEL INJUNCTION THAT WAS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO ESTABLISHED HARM	7
A. Certain Requirements Are Not Narrowly Tailored to the Anticompetitive Conduct Involving Google Play	8
B. The Forced-Sharing Requirement Affirmed by the Ninth Circuit Ignores the Serious Downstream Harms It Imposes	1

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued	
III.THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW1	5
CONCLUSION1	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page
Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)5
Carpenter v. United States,
585 U.S. 296 (2018)
Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.,
433 U.S. 36 (1977)
Ford Motor Co. v. United States,
405 U.S. 562 (1972)
In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003)16
Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v.
PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)6
Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.,
373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)
National Soc'y of Pro. Eng'rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)
NCAA v. Alston,
594 U.S. 69 (2021)
New York Times Co. v. Tasini,
533 U.S. 483 (2001)
Ohio v. American Express Co.,
585 U.S. 529 (2018)
Optronic Techs., Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Elec. Co.,
20 F.4th 466 (9th Cir. 2021)
United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.,
85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), aff'd as modified,
175 U.S. 211 (1899)
United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)
United States v. Syufy Enters.,
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)
